Total revenue $ 636,477 $ 617,013 $ 559,545 $ 521,491 $ 408,345

Operating income $ 25,710 $ 90,597 $ 88,669 $ 84,631 $ 58,692

Net (loss) income $ (4,357) $ 18,977 $ (241) $ 20,216 $ 9,711

Net (loss) income available to ordinary shareholders $ (4,357) $ 18,977 $ (9,042) $ (23,460) $ (29,946)

(Losses) earnings per share - Basic (2) $ (0.03) $ 0.16 $ (0.09) $ (0.46) $ (0.59)

(Losses) earnings per share - Diluted (2) $ (0.03) $ 0.16 $ (0.09) $ (0.46) $ (0.59)
________
(1) Includes the results of operations of the Sagicor Assets (as defined in Note 4 of the Consolidated Financial Statements included herein) acquired in the

business combination with certain companies affiliated with Sagicor Group Jamaica Limited.
(2) As a result of the Pace Business Combination further described in Note 4 of the Consolidated Financial Statements included herein, the number of

ordinary shares attributable to our Predecessor shareholders is reflected retroactively to the earliest period presented. Accordingly, the weighted-average
number of shares outstanding was adjusted for the retrospective application of the recapitalization for all periods prior to 2017.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data ($ in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2019   2018 (1) 2017 2016 2015

Property and equipment, net $ 1,929,914 $ 1,808,412 $ 1,466,326 $ 1,400,317 $ 1,432,855
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,931 $ 116,353 $ 117,229 $ 33,512 $ 35,460
Total assets $ 2,196,964 $ 2,135,158 $ 1,737,823 $ 1,590,890 $ 1,644,024
Total debt $ 1,040,658 $ 989,387 $ 898,215 $ 828,317 $ 828,438
Total liabilities $ 1,387,313 $ 1,295,317 $ 1,138,274 $ 1,074,336 $ 1,098,034
Cumulative redeemable preferred shares $ — $ — $ — $ 345,951 $ 352,275
Total equity (excluding preferred shares) $ 809,651 $ 839,841 $ 599,549 $ 170,603 $ 193,715

________
(1) Includes the Sagicor Assets.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Data ($ in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,
2019   2018 (1) 2017 2016 2015

Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities $ 72,188 $ 114,430 $ 64,191 $ 76,181 $ 30,799
Investing activities $ (203,816) $ (204,586) $ (109,829) $ (19,046) $ (104,147)
Financing activities $ 36,206 $ 89,280 $ 119,704 $ (55,815) $ 69,662
Capital expenditures $ (208,970) $ (110,851) $ (106,230) $ (19,262) $ (119,704)

________
(1) Includes the results of operations of the Sagicor Assets.

Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Any reference in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations to our financial
condition and results of operations prior to the Pace Business Combination on March 11, 2017 refer to the financial condition and
results of operations of our Predecessor, Playa Hotels & Resorts B.V.

38

This section of this Annual Report on Form 10-K generally discusses 2019 and 2018 items and year-to-year comparisons